Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	15-0880
Introduction Date	5-27-2015
Enactment Number	15-0862
Enactment Date	5/21/5 01



MST

Memo

To Board of Education

From Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer

Lance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date May 27, 2015

Subject Award of Bid - Wickman Development & Construction - Garfield Restrooms

Renovation Project

Action Requested Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute

Resolution No. 1415-1132, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Garfield Restrooms Renovation Project to WICKMAN DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, 319 RUTLEDGE STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110 in the amount of \$80,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Forty-five (45) Calendar Days, commencing May 28, 2015, and ending

on July 30, 2015.

Background The scope of the work include floor drains installation in Boy's restroom

Discussion The existing conditions at Garfield Middle School restrooms were in poor

condition and needed improvements.

LBP (Local Business 50.06% Participation Percentage)

Recommendation Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute

Resolution No. 1415-1132, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Garfield Restrooms Renovation Project to WICKMAN DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, 319 RUTLEDGE STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110 in the amount of \$80,900.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Forty-five (45) Calendar Days, commencing May 28, 2015, and ending

on July 30, 2015.

Fiscal Impact Measure J

Attachments
 Award of Bid including scope of work

Certificate of Insurance



RESOLUTION OF THE **BOARD OF EDUCATION** OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1132

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE GARFIELD RESTROOMS RENOVATION PROJECT

WHEREAS the DISTRICT has heretofore requested bids includes for the Oakland Unified School District of Alameda County, California; and;

WHEREAS one bid was provided via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows:

Contractor:

Location

Bid Amount

Wickman Development &

San Francisco, CA

\$80,000.00

Construction

and,

WHEREAS the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1132

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE GARFIELD RESTROOMS RENOVATION PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, WICKMAN DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$80,000.00) be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of this Board be and they are hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **WICKMAN DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION** for the performance of bid work.

Passed by the following vote:

AYES: Rose

Roseann Torres, Aimee Eng, Nina Senn, Shanthi Gonzales, Jumoke

Hinton Hodge, Vice President Jody London, President James Harris

NOES:

None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT:

None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on May 27, 2015.

File ID Number: 15-08

By: 0/5

Introduction Date: 5/2

Enactment Number: 15-

727/15

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 22nd day of April, 2015, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and <u>Wickman Development & Construction</u> ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT NO.	:13191	-
RESOLUTION	NUMBER: 1415-1132	
It is understood	and agreed that the Work shall be n	arformed and completed as required in the Con

PROJECT: Garfield Elementary School Restroom Renovations

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. **Interpretation of Contract Documents**: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within <u>Forty-five (45)</u> consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule

showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float. All work must be completed by July 30, 2015.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Project Completion: <u>Five hundred dollars</u> (\$500.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each
 and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work of the Project.
 - Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

- 7. Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type <u>Class A/B 90768</u> Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Base Contract Amount - Sixty-five thousand dollars

(\$65,00.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ Contingency Allowance Amount Five thousand, nine hundred dollars

(\$ 5,900.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

+	Alt. No. 1	Ten Thousand Dollars	
•	TRIES TAGE T	Ten Inousand Donars	

(\$10,000.00)

Total Contract Amount Eighty Thousand, nine hundred dollars and no cents

(\$80,900.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Project Name: Elmhurst Restroom Renovations Project Number: 13160 Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Bully 4-74-7015

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Project Name: Garfield Restroom Renovations

Project Number: 13191

IN WITNESS W	VHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the dat	e indicated above:	
Dated:	, 20	Dated: Apr	-11 232 ,2015
OAKLAND UN	VIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	Wickman D	evelopment And CONTRACTOR
Ву:	O for	Ву:	Jim
Print Name:	James Harris	Print Name.	Jonathan Worker
Print Title:	President, Board of Education	Print Title:	Chief Business Offin
Ву:	A Colonia de la		
Print Name:	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent		
Print Title:	Secretary, Board of Education		
By: Print Name:	Lanee Jackson		
Print Title:	Interim Deputy Chief Facilities, Planning and Management		
Approved as to	Form:		

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Catherine Boskoff

Special Facilities Counsel

By:

Print Name:

Print Title:

•	Payment and Performance Bonds	

Bond #: 1000972235 Premium: \$2,400.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and Wickman
evelopment and Construction, ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor,
services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Garfield Elementary School Restroom Renovations; Project # 13191 (Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")
which Contract dated <u>April 22</u> , 20 <u>15</u> , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and
forming a part of the contract, are neleby referred to and made a part neleof, and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and <u>U.S. Specialty Insurance Company</u> ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of:
Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 DOLLARS
(\$80,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

601 South Figueroa S	treet, Suite #1600		
Los Angeles, (CA 90017		
Attention: Jar	mes Nguyen		
Telephone No.: (_310) _64	9 - 0990 ext. 1145		
Fax No.: ()			
E-mail Address: JNguyen2	@hcc.com		
	counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be uly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>23RD</u> , 20 <u>15</u> .		
Principal	Surety		
Wickman Development and Construction	U.S. Specialty Insurance Company		
(Name of Principal)	(Name of Surety)		
(Signature of Person with Authority)	(Signature of Person with Authority)		
Jonth Wilkins	Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-In-Fact		
(Print Name)	(Print Name)		
	First Pacific Bonding		
	(Name of California Agent of Surety)		
	5 Third Street, Suite #825, San Francisco, CA 94103 (Address of California Agent of Surety)		
	415-543-0111		
	(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)		

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

Project No. 13191 March 18, 2015

END OF DOCUMENT

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Anthony F. Angelicola, Maureen E. Schmidt of San Francisco, California

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 20, 2017. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of December, 2014.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals







By

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 1st day of December, 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal

MARIA G. RODRIGUEZ-WONG
Commission # 2049771
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2017

I, Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this day

Corporate Seals

Bond No. <u>1000911775</u> Agency No. 2009









Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE SAN FRANCISCO

NO 07984

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT, Pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

of	Houston, Texas	, organized under the
laws of	Texas	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundan	nental organizational documents, is h	ereby authorized to transact within the State, subject to
all provision	s of this Certificate, the following cla	asses of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Liability,
Workers' Compensation, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the			29th
day of	December	2004	I have hereunto
set my ha	and caused my	official seal to be t	affixed this
29th	day of	December	2004



By

John Garamendi Insurance Commissioner

for Ida Zodrow Deputy

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after Issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code Section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the convenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

			KN SELEN	
A notary put document to	blic or other office which this certific	er completing this ce cate is attached, and	not the	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of Calif	fornia)	
County of	San Francisc	0	.)	
On Apr	ril 23, 2015	before me,		Eliannet Sandoval Oquendo, Notary Public
	Date	501010 1110,		Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally a	ppeared			Anthony F. Angelicola
,				Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed this/high this/	to the within in: authorized capa	strument and ack acity(Nex), and that	nowle by his (x) acto	evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/xxx dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in (x) axix signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), ed, executed the instrument. Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
O CO	ELIANNET SANDO COMM. # NOTAFY PUBLIC CONTRA COS COMM. EXPIRES	2001220 C-CALIFORNIA STA COUNTY		ignature Carall Seal. Signature of Notary Public
	Place Notary Se	eal Above	• орті	ONAL
Though th				nformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
	of Attached D			
				Document Date:
			man	Named Above:
Capacity(ies Signer's Nan	s) Claimed by S	signer(s)		Signer's Name:
Corporate	Officer - Title	(s):		☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
	L Limited			Partner — Limited General
☐ Individual		ey in Fact		☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Trustee	☐ Guard	ian or Conservato	r	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:				☐ Other:
Signer is He	presenting:			Signer Is Representing:

Bond #: 1000972235 Premium: Included In Performance Bond

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

PAYMENT BOND -- Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price) (Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the <u>Board of Education</u> Oakland Unified School District, (or "District") and <u>Wickman Development and Construction</u> , ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to
Garfield Elementary School Restroom Renovation; Project No. 13191 (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract")
which Contract dated, 20_15 , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in the Civil Code of California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, including section 1741.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the penal sum of:
Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 DOLLARS
(\$80,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 through 9566 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed there under shall in any way affect its

obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

interparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>23RD</u>
, 20 <u>15</u> .
Surety
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company
(Name of Surety)
(Signature of Person with Authority)
Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-In-Fact
(Print Name)
First Pacific Bonding
(Name of California Agent of Surety)
5 Third Street, Suite #825, San Francisco, CA 94103
(Address of California Agent of Surety)
415-543-0111
(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Anthony F. Angelicola, Maureen E. Schmidt of San Francisco, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Four Million*****

Dollars (\$_***4,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 20, 2017. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of December, 2014.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals









By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 1st day of December, 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

MARIA G. RODRIGUEZ-WONG
Commission # 2049771
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2017

I, Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto-set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this day

Corporate Seals

Bond No. (000) 22235 Agency No. 2009







Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE SAN FRANCISCO

NO 07984

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT, Pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

of	Houston, Texas	, organized under the
laws of	Texas	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundami	ental organizational documents, is l	nereby authorized to transact within the State, subject to
all provisions	of this Certificate, the following cl	lasses of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 29th

day of December , 2004 , I have hereunto

set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this

29th day of December , 2004



By

John Garamendi Insurance Commissioner

for Ida Zodrow Deput

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promotly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code Section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the convenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

		rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of San Francisc	00	.)
On April 22 2015	hofore me	Eliannet Sandoval Oquendo, Notary Public
Date	before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared		Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within in his/kiki/kikik authorized cap	nstrument and ackracity() (***), and that I	tory evidence to be the person(%) whose name(x) is/xixe nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/xixe/thick signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), a) acted, executed the instrument.
		I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
ELIANNET SANDOVAL COMM. # 200 NOTARY PUBLIC - CONTRA COSTA COMM. EXPIRES DE	ALIFORNIA O COUNTY O	Signature of Notary Public
	otional, completing	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached I		this form to an animended document.
Title or Type of Document	·	Document Date:
= -		Than Named Above:
		Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guard	dian or Conservator	
		U Other:
Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:
Night William V. M. W. W. W. W. W. W. W. W. W.	111. 200 211. 211. 211. 211. 211. 211. 2	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School:	Garfield Elementary School			Date:	Wednesday, April 15, 2015	_
Project:	#: 13191		Time: Project Mgr:		2:30 PM Lee Sims	
Project #:						
Estimate:	\$59,000			Architect:	Dougherty +Dougherty	_
Signature of W	The state of the s	T	Signature of Bid Ope	ener		1
Company:	Wickman Development	Base Bid:	\$65,000.00		Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	319 Rutledge Street	Allowance:	\$ 5,900.00		Signed Bid Form	X
City/State:	San Francisco, CA	TOTAL:	\$ 70,900.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	415-215-3473	Alternates:	\$ 10,000.00		Bid Bond	X
Fax:	415-341-0155				Non-Collusion	X
	1		+	•	Iran Contracting Certificatoin	X
White the same of the same	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X
			2:18 PM	4/15/2015	Contractor's Sub List	X
	1		•			
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
			2:31pm	4/15/2015	Local Business Participation Form	X
					DVBE Forms	X
Campania		Base Bid:			Required Day of Ride	
Company:		Allowance:		made and del	Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form	+
Address: City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	-
Phone:		Alternates:	+		Bid Bond	-
Fax:		Aitemates.	1		Non-Collusion	
rax.	registrate and the state of the		} ·	1	Iran Contracting Certification	
in land, in Albertaile Spring, Shapes	- Andrew College - All the State of the Stat		Time Cubmitted	Date Cubmitted	Site Visit Certification	-
Page. Shift is a different enclassed the	a significant part and adversarial At 10 Atlantic At		Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Contractor's Sub List	
					Contractor's Sub-List	7
	w 100 m 4 h 1 h 1 h 1 h 1 h 1 h 1 h 1 h 1 h 1 h	4	1	97 - 40 V	Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
		- 1	Time Opened	Date Opened	Local Business Participation Form	
	And the state of t				DVBE Forms	
1.05						
Company:		Base Bid:	1		Required Day of Bid:	
Address:		Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	, .
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	j- 1 - 1
Phone:	- ·	Alternates:			Bid Bond	9**
Fax:	The state of the s				Non-Collusion	· -
				**	Iran Contracting Certification	
	- 10 mm		Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	1
					Contractor's Sub List	
	-				Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
	1		+			
	\$7 made \$1,000 miles of \$100 miles on \$100 m		Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	
	the second secon	***			DVBE Forms	
					DADE LOUIS	
Company:		Base Bid:		1,000	Required Day of Bid:	
Address:		Allowance:	•		Signed Bid Form	
City/State:	rece galgerator: 17 IR king Arren	TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	+
Phone:		Alternates:	•		Bid Bond	***************************************
Fax:					Non-Collusion	ţ.· ·
					Iran Contracting Certification	Table of the
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
	- AP				Contractor's Sub List	
realitie of three	1					
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form	
					DVBE Forms	

DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM

"Owner")
From: WICKHAN DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION (Proper Name of Bidder)
DIR 10 Digit Registration No.: 100000 2945
The undersigned declares that the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders have been read and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of <u>Bid No. 13191</u>
PROJECT: Garfield Elementary School Restroom Renovation
("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:
**Any bid discounts for local business participation will be evaluated/calculated after the bid opening by the school district.
65 Sixty-flue-thusend Dollars \$ 65,000
BASE BID Amount
Five Thousand Nine Hundred \$5,900.00
Contingency Allowance Amount
Severy Housed-nne-hindred dollars \$ 70,900

<u>Allowance(s)</u>. The Bidder's Base Bid shall <u>NOT</u> include the following potential Allowance(s). The District will add some or all of the following Allowance(s) amount(s) to the successful bidder's Contract, at the District's discretion. Contractor shall be permitted to invoice for Work under an Allowance in the identical structure as a Change Order.

Additive/Deductive Alternates:

Alternate #1

ten-thword - dollars \$ 10,000

Additive:

- 1. Base Bid Item: Installation of 1 new floor drain and connections located per Enlarged Floor Plan A10/A301.
- 2. Additive Item: Installation of a second new floor drain and connections located per Enlarged Floor Plan A10/ A301.

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

- 1. <u>Unit Price(s).</u> The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit price(s), which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at its discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders:
- 2. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 4. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 5. The undersigned hereby acknowledges and agrees to be bound by following provisions and all provisions in the Contract Documents:
 - The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement.
 - The "Changes in the Work" provisions in the General Conditions that limit the permitted charges
 and mark-ups on change orders and on the amount of home office overhead that the successful
 bidder can receive from the District.
 - The "Disputes and Claims" provisions in the General Conditions that delineate the required process to submit and process disputes and claims.
- 6. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- 7. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security

- The Designated Subcontractors List
- The Site-Visit Certification, if a site visit was required.
- The Noncollusion Affidavit
- Iran Contracting Act Certification
- 8. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
Or check here if <u>no</u> addenda were issu	ed.

9. License.

- Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is as stated in the Invitation to Bid.
- Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.
- 10. The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 11. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 12. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.



LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Wickman Development & Construction

Project: Garfield ES Restroom Renovations

Project #:13191

Estimate: \$59,000

Date: Wednesday, April 15, 2015

Time: 2:30 pm

Project Mgr: Lee Sims

Architect: Dougherty + Dougherty

65,000.00 **Based Bid**

Verified Local Business Participation 1,300.00 2.0%

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount 63,700.00

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Wickman Development & Const.				1	
Address: 319 Rutledge Street				2	
City/State: San Francisco, CA				3	
Phone:(415) 215-3473				4	
Company: Allied Painters				1	
Address: 3425 Ettie Street				2	
City/State: Oakland, CA		2.52%		3	
Phone:(510)658-4315				4	
Company: AMG		-		1	-
Address: 3438 Helen St.				2	
City/State: Oakland, CA		37.55%		3	
Phone:(510)654-8441				4	
Company: Comack Plumbing				1	-
Address: 825 8th Avenue			4	2	
City/State: Oakland, CA			9.07%	3	
Phone:(510)834-9544				4	



	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Economy Lumber of Oakland				1	
Address: 750 High Street				2	
City/State: Oakland, CA	0.92%			3	
Phone:(510)261-6100				4	

TOTAL PARTICIPATION	0.92%	40.07%	9.07%	50.06%

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

DOCUMENT 00 42 00

CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE

1. Contingency Allowance Amount

a. Include in the Contract Price a contingency allowance in the amount of

Five thousand Nine Hundred dollars \$ 5,900.00

2. Expenditure of contingency allowance

a. This standard contingency is included for additional unforeseen conditions, including, but not limited to, asbestos removal and dry rot repairs. The degree of unknown conditions and will be higher for renovations in older school buildings and in buildings with complicated site conditions.

The District anticipates using the contingency allowance to pay for some or all extra cost changes in the Work.

b. Expenditures from the contingency allowance, if any, are authorized and valued as changes in the Work, as specified in the General Conditions of Contract, Section 00700, Article 7.02. The District determines which changes in the Work are paid for from the contingency allowance. The District shall process expenditures from the contingency allowance in the form of an Allowance Expenditure Directive ("AED"). Please refer to Section 00700, Article 7.02 D. regarding Contractor's markup for overhead and profit for work performed under an AED.

3. Adjustment of contract price

a. Upon completion of the Work, the Contract Price is adjusted by credit change order to provide for the difference, if any, between the total amount of authorized expenditures from the contingency allowance and the original amount of the contingency allowance. The Contractor is not entitled to all or any part of the unexpended balance of the contingency allowance.

END OF DOCUMENT

Bond #: 1000972212-I Premium: Included

DOCUMENT 00 43 13

BID BOND (SECURITY)

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS.	
That the undersigned, Wickman Development and Construction	as Principal ("Principal"),
and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	as Surety ("Surety"),
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of	Texas
and authorized to do business as a surety in the State of California, are held and firmly	bound unto the
	Oakland Unified School
District ("District")	
ofAlameda County, State of Califor	nia as Obligee, in the sum of
Ten percent (10%) of the amount bid; NTE Eleven Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$ 11,	(00.000,
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assign by these presents.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted Work specifically described in the accompanying bid; Garfield Elementary School - Restroom Renovation, 1640 22nd Avenue, Oaklar	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and me Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one apperformance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required conditions to the contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee to Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and is to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee be obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effective sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails to execute the Contract we date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.	nanner required under the are, enters into a written guaranteeing faithful by law, and meets all other or if the Principal shall fully through failure of the abor and material bonds, and coming effective, then this ect. The full payment of the
Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereund accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it can be successful to the terms of the Contract of the cont	der, or the specifications does hereby waive notice of

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

work, or to the specifications.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	this instrument has	been duty executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the _
13TH day of	April	, 20 <u>15</u> .

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company
Surety

By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-In-Fact

First Pacific Bonding
Name of California Agent of Surety
5 Third Street, Suite #825
San Francisco, CA 94103

Wickman Development and Construction

415-543-0111
Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Address of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT



POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Anthony F. Angelicola or Maureen E. Schmidt of San Francisco, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Five Million*****

Dollars (\$ **5,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 8, 2016. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as it signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10th day of December, 2012.

Corporate Seals

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY









By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On 10th day of December, 2012, before me, Vanessa Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

VMS- (S

I, Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 13⁴⁴ day

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1606972212 I Agency No. 2009









Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Nº 07984

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT, Pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

of	Houston,	Texas	, organized under the
laws of	Texas		, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamer	ntal organization	nal documents,	is hereby authorized to transact within the State, subject to
all provisions o	of this Certificat	e, the following	classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Liability,
Workers' Compensation, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, effe	ective as of th	e 29th
day ofDec	ember	2004	_, I have hereunto
set my hand ar	nd caused my offic	cial seal to be	e affixed this
29th	day of De	cember	2004



Ву

John Garamendi Insurance Commissioner

for Ida Zodrow Deput

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code Section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the convenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Change of California					
State of California)				
County of San Francisco	-)				
On April 13, 2015 before me,	Eliannet Sandoval Oquendo, Notary Public				
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
personally appeared	Anthony F. Angelicola				
	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(X) whose name(X) is/XX owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/XXXXXX signature(X) on the instrument the person(X), acted, executed the instrument.				
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
ELIANNET SANDOVAL OQUENDO COMM. # 2001220 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OCONTRA COSTA COUNTY OCOMM. EXPIRES DEC. 16, 2016	Signature Signature of Notary Public				
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL				
Though this section is optional, completing to	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document					
	Document Date:				
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other T	Than Named Above:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)					
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:				
∟ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ⊡ Partner — ∟ Limited □ General					
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact				
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator				
U Other:	Other:				
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:				

DOCUMENT 00 45 19

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT Public Contract Code § 7106

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

of WICHMAN DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION PRINT FIRM NAME!

the party making the foregoing Contract.

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on the following date:

Date:	04-15-2015
Proper Name of Bidder:	WICKHAN DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION
City, State:	319 RUTLEDGE ST, SF, CA, 94110
Signature:	
Print Name:	LONATHAN WICKMAM
Title:	CHIEF BUSINESS OFFICER SECRETARY
	,

(ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE ABOVE SIGNATURE)

END OF DOCUMENT

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

☐ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out ling ☐ See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed)	nes 1–6 below)
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not to	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Samuel Francisco YAQIAO JIANG Commission # 1958830 Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2015	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
	TIONAL
	information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document. USION Bocument Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Na	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5910

DOCUMENT 00 45 22

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code § 2204)

PROJECT/CONTR	RACT NO.:	3191	b	etween O	akland Uni	ified School District		
		WICKMAN I		END	CONST	RUCTION (the		
"Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or the "Project").								
		PCC) section 2204, ar one million dollars (_		fication is r	equired for		
Bidder shall com	plete ONLY ONE o	f the following two p	aragraphs.					
太1.	Bidder's Total Base Bid is less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000).							
□ 2.	Bidder's Total Base Bid is one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, but Bidder is <u>not</u> on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by the California Department of General Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Code § 2203(b), and Bidder is not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that other person will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS.							
		01						
□ 3.	Bidder's Total Base Bid is one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, but the District has given prior written permission to Bidder to submit a proposal pursuant to PCC 2203(c) or (d). A copy of the written permission from the District is included with Bid.							
		o legally bind the Bid certification is made						
Date:	04-15-2015							
Proper Name of	Proper Name of Contractor: WICKMAN DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCT				CONSTRUCTION			
Signature:		5			and the same of th			
Print Name:		LONATHAN	1 WICKH	MAN				
Title:		CHIEF						

END OF DOCUMENT



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/24/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME: Carmen Batten	
Strachota Insurance Agency, Inc Temec 27710 Jefferson Ave., Ste. 100	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (951) 676-2229 FAX (A/C, No):	
Temecula CA 92590	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
Temecula CA 92590	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	INSURERA: State Compensation Insurance F	35076
INSURED (415) 215-3473	INSURERB: Mt. Hawley Ins.	37974
Wickman Development and Construction, Inc.	INSURER C: West American Insurance Compan	44393
319 Rutledge Street	INSURERD: National Union Fire Insurance	19445
San Francisco CA 94110	INSURERE: Great American Ins. Company	16691
	INSURER F:	

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 2297

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE				SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
3	X COMMERCIA	L GENERAL LIABILITY	1	1110				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		Y	Y	MGL0182601	3/25/2015	3/25/2016	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	1,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIAI	BILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO		Y	Y	BAW 56 41 73 16	2/7/2015	2/7/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
	UMBRELLA L	RELLA LIAB X OCCUR BE051730960 9/25/2014 9/25/201	9/25/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000				
	X EXCESS LIAE	CLAIMS-MADE	=	1 1				AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$							Products Comp. Ops	\$	2,000,000
	WORKERS COMPE AND EMPLOYERS'	LIADILITY			9056263-14	5/10/2014	5/10/2015	X PER OTH-		
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		NIA					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
		1					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
	Builder's	Risk			IMP 4260089-00	6/1/2015	1/1/2016			1,259,840

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, Employees and agents, the State of California,
Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s) are an additional insured
with respects to General liability and Commercial auto per attached CG 20 10 04 13, CG 20 37 04 13,
and CA 88 10 01 13 endorsements. Waiver of Subrogation applies to General liability and Commercial
auto, per attached CG 24 04 05 09 and CA 88 10 01 13 endorsements. General liability coverage is
Primary & Non-Contributory per attached CG 20 01 04 13 endorsement.

RE: Garfield Elementary School Restroom Renovation Project No. 13191

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
955 High Street	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Oakland CA 94601	fielt
	O JOSE SOLL LOOPE CORPORATION AND THE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Policy Number: MGL0182601

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:
All persons or organizations where required by written contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

Policy Number: MGL0182601

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations:				
All persons or organizations where required by written contract.	All Locations				

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will

- not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)	Location and Description of Completed Operations				
All persons or organizations where required by written contract.	All Locations and All Projects				

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement.

COVERAGE INDEX

SUBJECT	PROVISION NUMBER
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT	3.
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT	12
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS	19
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION	5
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE	13
BROAD FORM INSURED	1
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED	22
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto)	2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION	23
EXTRA EXPENSE – BROADENED COVERAGE	10
GLASS REPAIR – WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE	15
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (including employee hired auto and loss of use)	6
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY	20
LOAN / LEASE GAP	14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)	16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE	11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE	8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT	a
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS	1
TOWING AND LABOR	7
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES	17
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS	18
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US	20
WALVER DE LIKANGEER DE RIGITIO DE RECOVERT AGAINOLOTITERO TO UO	2.0

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:

1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- **d.** Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock during the policy period. However, "insured" does not include any organization that:
 - (1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
 - (2) Is an insured under any other automobile policy; or
 - (3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in excess of this policy.

- e. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for 180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision does not apply:
 - (1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

- (2) If the Limits of Insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or
- To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- f. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any "employee".
- g. An "employee" of yours while operating an "auto" hired or borrowed under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee".

3. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

- (1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto";
- Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been issued to you; and
- (3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, **2.a**. Supplementary Payments, paragraphs **(2)** and **(4)** are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added:

SECTION II – LIABILITY, exclusion **B.5**. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire.

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

6. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

You hire, rent or borrow; or

b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:

- A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" or "loss" is the smallest of:
 - (1) \$50,000; or
 - (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
 - (3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality, minus a deductible.
- B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
- C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.
- D. Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per "accident", we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired "auto" if it results from an "accident", you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.
- E. This coverage extension does not apply to:
 - (1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
 - (2) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph **A.2**. Towing, is amended by the addition of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered "auto" classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck" is disabled:

- a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to \$50 per disablement.
- **b**. For "light trucks", we will pay up to \$50 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.
- c. For "medium trucks", we will pay up to \$150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.

8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day and a maximum limit of \$1,500

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

- a. We will pay up to \$75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "accident" or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss" under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident" or "loss" to the covered "auto."
- b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days.
- c. We will also pay up to \$500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto".
- d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" available for your use and operation cannot fill.
- e. If "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.
- f. No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personal effects" as defined in provision 11.

10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you. The maximum amount we will pay is \$1,000.

11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto" you own and that "auto" is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to \$600 for "personal effects" stolen with the "auto."

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, "personal effects" mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an insured." "Personal effects" does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, money or securities.

12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for "loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or warranty.

13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, **B.** EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph **a**. to exclusions **4.c**. and **4.d**. is deleted and replaced with the following:

Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto" and physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto"; or

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto" owned by or leased to you in any one "accident" is the greater of the:

- 1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto" is subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of:
 - Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss",
 - **b.** Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear,
 - c. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,
 - d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
 - e. Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",
 - f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered "auto".
 - g. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,
 - h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto",
 - i. Any amount representing taxes,
 - j. Loan or lease termination fees; or
- 2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto" that incurred the loss serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered "auto" that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V – DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:

As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

15. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

16. PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto" of the private passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 lbs. or less as defined by the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is:

- a. In the charge of an "insured";
- b. Legally parked; and
- c. Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto" must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss" if the covered "auto" is in the charge of any person or organization engaged in the automobile business.

17. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be waived; or
- **b.** If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or
- c. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty Mutual Group.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

18. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV-BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2 is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

19. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is known to:
 - 1. You, if you are an individual;
 - A partner, if you are a partnership;
 - 3. Member, if you are a limited liability company;
 - 4. An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such notice, if you are a corporation.

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" took place;
- (2) The "insureds" name and address; and
- (3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

20. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.5., Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident" or "loss", our rights are waived also.

21. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph **B.7**., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos" hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that the insured's responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit", on the merits, in the United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

22. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under SECTION V - DEFINTIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

23. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A. - CANCELLATION condition applies except as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least 60 days before the effective date of cancellation. This provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancellation.



AWARD OF BID ROUTING FORM

			************	And the second	Project	Information					
Proj	ect Name) G	arfield Re	estrooms Renov	vation	S	ite	918			
					Basic	Directions					
	Servi	ices c	annot be p	rovided until the o	contract is	fully approved a	nd a Purch	nase Ordei	has be	en issued.	
				l liability insurance, nsation insurance of					t is over	\$15,000	
						or Information					
	ractor Nam			Development & Cor	nstruction	Agency's Conta		han Wickm			
OUSD Vendor ID # V061445 Title Project Manager Street Address 319 Rutledge Street City San Francisco State CA Zip 94110											
	phone		415-215-3			Policy Expires	3-25-2				
	ractor Histo	orv	Previous	ly been an OUSD of	contractor?		Worked	as an OUS	D emplo	yee? Yes X No	
	D Project #	_	13191								
						Term					
	. 14/ 1 14	VIII D		40.00		Date Work Will B	End By				
ра	te Work V	VIII BE	gin	5-28-2015		(not more than 5 year		t date)	7-30-	2015	
p					0		-		_	-	
					Comp	pensation					
То	tal Contra	ct Am	ount	\$		Total Contract N	ot To Exc	eed	\$80,0	00.00	
Pa	y Rate Pe	r Hou	r (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment, C	Changed Amount \$				
Ot	her Expen	ses				Requisition Num	ber				
					Budge	t Information					
	If you are	plannir	ng to multi-fur	nd a contract using LE	EP funds, ple	ease contact the Sta	te and Feder	ral Office bei	fore comp	leting requisition	
R	esource#		Fundi	ng Source		Org Key		Object (Code	Amount	
	9350		Mea	sure J	J 9189905896			6175		\$80,000.00	
					al Daville	In order of ann	royal eten	cl	-		
						g (in order of app			cument a	ffirms that to your	
Serv	vices cannot vledge servi	be prov ces we	vided before to re not provide	the contract is fully ap	ssued.	a Purchase Order is	issueu. Sig	ining this do	cument a	minis that to your	
	Division H					Phone	510-	535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082	
1.	Director,	Faciliti	es						1		
	Signature			1			Date App	roved	4124	K	
_			Denartme	nt of Facilities Plant	ning and Ma	nagement	- Date / IPP		11 4		
2.		General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management						roved	4.1	615	
		Signature Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management							1 7		
			oniei, Facili	ues Flamming and to	anagement		Det - A	arauad	11	27/15	
3.	Signature	9	(JX	/		Date Ap	broved	412	27 15	
	Chief Ope	eration	s Officer	MM	_	1100				m 1	
4.	Signature	9	TIL	al seu	07-1	dwell	Date Ap	proved	5	5/15	
	Presiden	t, Boar	d of Educati	on		•					
_							Date Ap	proved			
5.	5. Signature Date Approved										